In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - ZBA

ZBA HEARINGS
March 10, 2022

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLI C HEARI NG
THE | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
361 MAI N STREET

FARM NGDALE, NEW YORK 11735

© oo N o g A w N

March 10, 2022

(Y
o

8:00 p.m
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
25 866-388-2277 I nfo@ccur at ecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 2

2 APPEARANCES:

DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man

MARI SA TULLY, Board Menber

MARY CARPENTER, Board Menber

JAVES PORTER, Board Menber

STEVE FELLMAN, Buil di ng I nspector
CLAUDI O DEBELLI'S, ESQ, Board Counsel
VELI SSA GRAHAM Long |sland Perfect Permts
10 MATTHEW LAI ETTA, Applicant - Case #3-1
11 DENI SE RI VERA, Applicant - Case #3-2
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

© 00 N oo 0o b~ W

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 3

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: We need to open
the neeting for March 10, 2022.

MR. PORTER | nake a notion.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Mbtion carri ed.

We do need a notion to waive the
reading of the mnutes fromthe | ast
meet i ng.

M5. CARPENTER I'll make a notion
to waive the reading of the mnutes from
our |ast neeting.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  All in favor?

MR. FELLMAN. W need a second?

M5. CARPENTER  Second it.

MR. PORTER | second.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Motion carri ed.

kay, first case, 3-1, Chris Ross
Building Permts for 51 Maple Street,
pool .

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND:  You can cone
up.

M5. GRAHAM  Ckay.

COURT REPORTER: May | just get
your nanme and the spelling of it?

M5. GRAHAM  Yup, it's Melissa

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3-10-22 - ZBA
G aham GRA-HAM

COURT REPORTER: Thank you.

M5. GRAHAM  You're wel cone.

Ckay, good evening. M nane is
Melissa Gaham |I'mfromLong Island
Perfect Permts, 124 Front Street, Suite
205, Massapequa Park. | amthe agent
representing Matthew Laietta who is the
homeowner of 51 Maple Street, Farm ngdal e,
Section 49, Block 122, Lot 142.

An application was filed to
mai ntain an existing sem in-the-ground
pool. The existing pool does not neet the
requi red side yard setback of 10 feet.

The pool maintains a 4.2-foot side yard
setback. M/ clients purchased the hone in
2011 and installed the pool in 2021.

Unfortunately, they had the pool
conpany do the application for the pool,
and they thought they were in the Town of
Oyster Bay so they went based on those
set backs so they were not aware that they
were not in conpliance.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 4



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

MR. GRAHAM As you can see from
the pictures, it really was the only spot
my clients could put their pool in the
backyard that it would fit confortably for
t hem

Wth a lot of uncertainty in the
worl d they've decided to invest in their
home rather than go out and enjoy the
wor | d.

They have one child who is an avid
sw mmer whi ch i s another reason why they
chose to put a pool in their backyard.

The pool is enclosed by a six foot
PVC fence. Al their gates open out, they
self-close, they self-lock. They have all
the required safety alarns installed.

My client spoke to his nei ghbor who
Is abutting himwho is nost affected by
this side yard setback. He does not have
any objection to the pool being
mai ntai ned. He also wote a letter that |
woul d like to just submt.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

M5. GRAHAM Just stating that he's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 5



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
okay with everything, and then -- did you
guys need -- do you have the pictures of
the pool or did you need those, as well?
CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: | don't think

we have any pictures.

M5. GRAHAM These are the pictures

of the pool in the backyard if you'd I|ike
to take a | ook.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

M5. GRAHAM  And that concl udes ny
presentati on.

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: So | assune
this permit you're -- the variance you're
| ooking for is just to bring this into
conpl i ance.

M5. GRAHAM  Correct.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

MR. FELLMAN: Yeah, the pool
setback is 10 feet fromany property I|ine.
PORTER: And this one is what?
FELLMAN. Six feet?

PORTER:  Four, two.
GRAHAM It's 4. 2.
FELLMAN: 4.2, all right.

2 ® 3 DD

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 6



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

M5. GRAHAM Yeah, in Oyster Bay
It's actually five so the pool conpany was
wrong all around but --

MR. FELLMAN. |s this an
above-ground or --

M5. GRAHAM It's a sem
I n-t he-ground.

MR. FELLMAN. Sem in-the ground,
all right.

M5. GRAHAM  Yeah.

M5. TULLY: And there's no overhead
el ectric?

M5. GRAHAM No, they did a
beauti ful job.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: And there's no
side clearance issue fromthe Fire
Depart nent ?

MR. PORTER  Here's the four foot,
two -- for the Fire Departnent.

CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: Ckay. |Is there
anybody in the audi ence who wants to speak
about this case?

MR. LAIETTA: No, it's ny house.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  You're all owed

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 7



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 8

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

t o speak.

MR, LAIETTA: No, I'ma -- |I'm
rai sed here, | was raised right by Allen
Park, and --

CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: OCh, you own the
house, okay, you're the --

M5. GRAHAM  Correct.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  (Conti nui ng) --
honmeowner, okay.

MR. LAl ETTA: Yeah, I'mthe
honmeowner, sorry.

| just -- |I've been in the town ny
whole [ife. | didn't know, because | was
rai sed off Shirley Court right by Alen
Park that the Village had rules, you know.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: That's okay.

MR. LAI ETTA: But, you know.

MR. FELLMAN:. That's because you
were raised in the town not in the
Vill age.

M5. CARPENTER: Yeah, really.

MR. LAI ETTA: Yeah.

MR. FELLMAN. W'l forgive you for
t hat .

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

MR LAIETTA: Yeah, I'ma --

MR FELLMAN:. Because you're --

MR LAIETTA: |'m an NYPD
Sergeant, ny wfe's a veteran nurse.

MR. FELLMAN. Ckay, as long as
you - -

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Nobody el se in
t he audi ence has cone there tal k about
this case?

(WHEREUPON, no response was heard.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Ckay, anybody
have any questions on the Board? No?

MS. CARPENTER:  No.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Ckay. Do we
have a notion to -- nmake a notion.

M5. TULLY: | would |ike to make to
notion to approve case 3-1 for 51 Maple
Street.

MR. FELLMAN. |'msorry, don't you
have to close the hearing first?

MR. DEBELLIS: C ose the hearing.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Wy do | have
to close the hearing?

MR FELLMAN: You have to close the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 10

3-10-22 - ZBA
hearing and then vote.

MR DEBELLIS: Yeah.

M5. TULLY: | nmake a notion.

M5. CARPENTER:  You have to neke a
notion first; don't you?

MR. FELLMAN. Yeah, nake a notion
to close the hearing. Cose the hearing,
and then nake a notion to vote.

MR. DEBELLIS: Yeah.

MR. FELLMAN. Am | wong, Counsel ?

MR DEBELLIS: Yeah.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: That's a new
one on ne. | never heard that before.
We' ve never done that before. W always
nmake a notion, one way or the other, and
then we nove on to the next case.

Pl ease make a noti on.

M5. TULLY: 1'd like to nmake a
notion for case nunber 3-1, 51 Maple
Street to approve the application as
submtted that involved the setbacks to
t he pool.

MR. PORTER  Seconded.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  All in favor?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board nenbers
present.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Mbtion carri ed.

Have a good ni ght.

M5. GRAHAM Great, thank you, very
much. Have a good night.

MR. DEBELLIS: Good ni ght.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: | never heard
t hat bef ore.

M5. CARPENTER: No, because you
di scuss it when you nake the notion.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

MR. FELLMAN: The point is, you
open the public hearing to get input, and
you cl ose the public hearing, and then you
go to a vote.

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: We' ve never
done that before.

M5. CARPENTER: Well, we never --

MR. FELLMAN: Then we've done it
wong all this tine. 1It's his fault.

M5. CARPENTER  Well, usually he

makes a notion and it's --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

(WHEREUPON, there was a di scussion

off the record, after which the follow ng

transpired:)

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: Qur next case

Is 3-2, Denise Rivera.
COURT REPORTER: Nane, pl ease?
M5. RIVERA: Denise Rivera.
COURT REPORTER  Spell your | ast

nane.
M5. RIVERA: R-I1-V-E-R-A
COURT REPORTER: Thank you.
M5. RIVERA: Do | need to say ny
address?

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Yes.

M5. RIVERA: 190 G ant Avenue,
Far m ngdal e, New York 11735.

"' m here because | would like to
install a portico over ny front door
entrance for curb appeal to -- when
there's rain, snow, and |I'm aware that
there's setbacks that --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Wel |, the
probl em we have with the application is

that the front of the house is already

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 12



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 13

1 3-10-22 - ZBA

2 seven feet into the setback, so to go

3 anot her four feet, even though it's over a
4 stoop, is just sonething that we're

5 probably not going to be able to do.

6 M5. RIVERA: For the portico? |

7 mean, we didn't build out the house, when
8 we purchased the house it was --

9 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Ri ght, |

10 understand that but it's still seven feet
11 into the setback al ready, so --

12 Is there a variance for that, M.
13 Fell man; if you know?

14 MR, FELLMAN:  Yes, yes.

15 CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: For t hat

16 addi tion?

17 MR FELLMAN:  Yes.

18 CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND: So to add a

19 variance in front of another variance is
20 not likely to happen.
21 M5. RIVERA: For the portico on
22 front, like --
23 M5. CARPENTER We've got the
24 pl ans.
25 M5. RIRVERA: So it's not possible?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 14

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Not with this
Board, no.

M5. RIVERA: All right, is there
maybe sonmewhere we can neet?

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: W' re here,
we' re neeting.

M5. RIVERA: No, | nean, |like with
the setback. | understand that, you know,
you said it's already where it's placed
and that's what the --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Ri ght .

M5. RIVERA: (Continuing) -- the
rules are with the Village but can |
adj ust t henf

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: You can't
adj ust the rules.

M5. RIVERA: Not the rules, the
portico, |like the --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: | f your front
of your house was at 25 feet, and you
wanted to go out four feet for a portico,
we'd probably say fine. You want to go
out with the porch, that would be fine.

We |ike people having -- we |like front

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
porches, we |ike the roof over the porch
but you're al ready seven feet extended
into the front yard wwth the existing
house. So to go another four feet, why
don't we go right to the curb; you know?

It just doesn't -- it's not -- this
Is why we're here, to keep these things
frombeing built.

M5. RIVERA: When you say |' m going
the four feet, what exactly does that
nmean? So |ike, everything is already,
| i ke my stoop and ny door is there, so --

CHAl RVAN NOSTRAND: Mm hnm

M5. RIVERA: (Continuing) -- help
me understand. So ny door, then it's the
portico on top of it --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Mm hrmm

M5. RIVERA: (Continuing) -- where
the stoops are already existing so |'m not
going --

CHAl RMVAN NOSTRAND: And now you're
going to put a structure on top.

MR. PORTER The stoop and the

granite wal kway is hardscaping. |It's part

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 15



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
of the |andscaping. So the roof is a
structure. And the code doesn't all ow
structures to protrude into the setback
lines. That's the difference, it's the
st oop versus the portico.

M5. RIVERA: Mm hnmm okay.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: And agai n, the
building is already seven feet into where
it's not supposed to be but we granted
perm ssion for that a few years back.

MR. FELLMAN:. Yeah, yeabh.

M5. RIVERA: Well, we purchased the
home |ike that, we didn't change --

MR. FELLMAN. Well, you added to it
with the second floor and all that stuff.
You cane before this Board a few years
back.

M5. RIVERA: | did.

MR. FELLMAN: That all recanoni zed
(sic), so to speak, and the problemis
that you're -- we call it refrogging, and
next thing you're on the sidewal k, you
know, it's |like the setbacks are inportant

in terns of open space and the | ook of the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 16



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
Village, and they just feel Iike,
apparently, that this is -- it's getting
too much. They granted you the whole big
structure. | nean, you got away with a
good one --

M5. RI VERA: Yeah.

MR. FELLMAN: (Continuing) -- with
the main structure, you got to --

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: There's
anot her issue, too, Steve, is the floor
area ratio.

MR. FELLMAN:. Yeah.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  You're at 52
percent which is -- what is it; what is it
supposed to be?

MS. CARPENTER:  25.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: 257

MR PORTER  35.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  35.

M5. CARPENTER:  Sorry.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: That parcel
that you own i s supposed to have 35
percent maxi mum of building on it. You

al ready have 52 percent, and you want to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 17



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
go another -- granted it's only eight feet
but then you want to go up anot her
percentage to 53 percent. Were is it
going to stop? You're already over. You
have too nmuch house on that property as it
I'S.

MR. FELLMAN. And part of that has
to do -- again, you were before this Board
a few years back. W weren't sure howto
treat the open carport so it didn't get
treated as encl osed space.

M5. RIVERA: Right.

MR. FELLMAN. So you ki nd of dodged
the F.A R at that point. Nowit's comng
back into play, that F. A R, that carport
has to be open. | see you put like a tarp
and stuff. You can't have a tarp, you
can't have -- it's got to be open.

You' re supposed to have cars in there, not
i ving space.

M5. RRVERA: Right, it's not a
living space. W did the tarp because of
t he snow.

MR. FELLMAN. Right.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

M5. RIVERA: Last year | had
mMassi ve Snow.

MR. FELLMAN: | understand. |It's
got to be open, soO --

MR, DEBELLIS: You know, that was
one of the conditions that the Board
had - -

MR. FELLMAN:. Yeah.

MR, DEBELLIS: (Continuing) -- for
t he approval .

MR FELLMAN.  Yeah.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: The car port
never bei ng encl osed.

MR. DEBELLIS: Yeah.

MR. FELLMAN: Yeabh.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: So we granted
that favor, and then now you enclosed it.

M5. RIVERA: It's not pernanent.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: It's okay, |
get that. It has nothing to do with what
you're here for tonight. W're just
bringing that up because it's a problem
okay?

It has nothing to do with the floor

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
area ratio, it has nothing to do with the
porti co.

MR. FELLMAN: Understand you got
granted a ot up until now, you really got
a lot.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Ckay, we're
goi ng to make a noti on.

MR. FELLMAN: Cl ose the hearing?

MR. DEBELLIS: C ose the hearing?
Well, no one else wants to be heard, we
have - -

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  Anybody el se
want to be heard in the audi ence about
this case?

M5. TULLY: 1'd like to nmake a
notion to close the public hearing.

CHAI RMAN NOSTRAND:  Ckay.

M5. CARPENTER: Seconded.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Mbti on granted,
neeti ng cl osed.

(WHEREUPON, a di scussion held off
the record.)

MR. PORTER | nake a notion to

deny the application in case 3-2 for

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 20



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 21

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3-10-22 - ZBA

non- conf ormance of the four-part test of
t hese heari ngs.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND:  All in favor?

MR, FELLMAN: Second?

M5. CARPENTER I'll second it.

MR. FELLMAN. Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmative vote of the Board nenbers
present.)

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Mbtion carri ed.

Thank you.

CHAl RMAN NOSTRAND: Do | have to
cl ose the neeting; again?

Now it is closed.

MR. FELLMAN. Now you nmake a nption
to close the neeting.

MR. DEBELLIS: Make a notion to,
you know, cl ose the --

MR. FELLMAN: (Conti nuing) --
publ i c hearing.

M5. CARPENTER: The neeti ng.

MR. DEBELLIS: The Zoni ng Board
meet i ng.

M5. CARPENTER: The Zoni ng Board

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 22

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA

nmeet i ng.

MR. DEBELLIS: (Continuing) -- not
any particular --

MR. PORTER: | nove that we close
t he neeting.

M5. CARPENTER  Second.

CHAI RVAN NOSTRAND: Carri ed.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was
concluded at 7:20 p.m)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022 Page 23

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

3-10-22 - ZBA
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK)
SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)
|, DEBBI E BABI NO, a Shorthand Reporter and
Notary Public in the State of New York, do hereby
certify:
That, the foregoing is a true and accurate
transcript of ny stenographic notes.
| am not connected by blood or marriage
with any of the said parties, nor interested
directly in the matter in controversy, nor aml in
the enpl oy of any of the counsel.

| N WTNESS WHERECOF, | have set ny hand

on this 13t of ¢h, 20 ’
Dahbie Babine

Debbi e Babi no, Certified Reporter

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

10 3:34:156:20
11735 12:17
122 4:11

124 4.7

142 4:11

190 12:16

2011 4:18

2021 4:18

2022 3:3

205 4:8

25 14:2117:17,18

3

3-1 3:17 9:18 10:20

3-10-22 3:14:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1

3-2 12:6 20:25
35 17:19,20,23

add 13:18
added 16:15
addition 13:16
address 12:14
adjust 14:15,17
affected 5:19
affirmative 11:3
agent 4:8
alarms 5:17
Allen 8:4,15
allowed 7:25
apparently 17:3
appeal 12:20

application 4:12,20 10:21 12:24
20:25

approval 19:11
approve 9:18 10:21
area 17:12 20:2
assume 6:13
audience 7:229:9 20:14
Avenue 12:16

avid 5:11

aware 4:2312:21

4 B
4.2 6:24,25 back 16:11,18 18:10,16
4.2-foot 4:16 backyard 5:5,136:8
49 4:11 based 4:22

Bay 4:227:2

5 beautiful 7:15
51 3:18 4:10 9:18 10:20 big 17:4
52 17:14,25 Block 4:11
53 184 Board 9:1311:3 14:3 16:17 18:9

A

above-ground 7:6
abutting 5:19

19:7

bring 6:15
bringing 19:23
build 13:7

Page 24
building 3:18 16:9 17:24
built 15:9
C
call 16:22

CARPENTER 3:9,14 8:22 9:14
10:511:12,21,24 13:23 17:17,21
20:19

carport 18:11,16 19:13
carried 3:5,16 11:5
cars 18:20

case 3:17 7:23 9:10,18 10:17,20
12:5 20:15,25

CHAIRMAN 3:2,5,12,16,20 4:25
5:24 6:5,10,13,18 7:16,21,25 8:6,
9,17 9:8,12,15,23 10:13,25 11:5,
10,14,19 12:5,15,23 13:9,15,18
14:2,6,12,16,20 15:14,18,22 16:8
17:10,14,18,20,22 19:13,17,20
20:7,13,18,20

change 16:14
child 5:11
chose 5:13
Chris 3:17
clearance 7:17
client 5:18
clients 4:17 5:4

close 9:21,22,24,25 10:8 11:17
20:9,10,17

closed 20:21

code 16:3
comfortably 5:5
company 4:20 7:3
compliance 4:246:16
concludes 6:11
conditions 19:7

Continuing 8:9 14:13 15:15,19
17:8 19:10

Correct 6:17 8:8
Counsel 10:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

Court 3:234:38:1512:7,9,12
curb 12:20 15:6

D

DEBELLIS 9:2210:3,10,12 11:9
19:6,10,15 20:10

decided 5:8

Denise 12:6,8

deny 20:25
Department 7:18,20
difference 16:5
discuss 11:13
discussion 12:2 20:22
dodged 18:14

door 12:19 15:13,16

fence 5:15

filed 4:12

fine 14:23,24

Fire 7:17,20

fit 5:5

floor 16:16 17:11 19:25
foot 5:14 7:19
forgive 8:24

front 4:7 12:19,25 13:19,22
14:20,25 15:4

G

E

electric 7:13

enclosed 5:14 18:12 19:14,18
enjoy 5:9

entrance 12:20

evening 4:5

existing 4:13,14 15:4,20
extended 15:3

G-R-A-H-A-M 4:2
gates 5:15
good 4:511:6,8,917:6

Graham 3:22,25 4:2,4,6 5:2,25
6:7,11,17,24 7:2,7,11,14 8:8 11:7

granite 15:25
Grant 12:16

granted 16:10 17:4 18:219:17
20:5,20

Great 11:7
ground 7:9
guys 6:3

F.A.R. 18:15,16
Farmingdale 4:10 12:17
fault 11:23

favor 3:12 10:2519:18
feel 17:2

feet 4:156:20,22 13:2,3,10 14:21,
22 15:3,5,11 16:9 18:2

Fellman 3:136:19,22,25 7:5,9
8:19,24 9:3,6,20,25 10:7,11
11:15,22 13:13,14,17 16:12,15,20
17:8,13 18:8,14,25 19:4,9,12,16
20:4,9

happen 13:20
hardscaping 15:25
heard 9:11 10:14 11:10 20:11,14

hearing 9:21,22,24 10:2,8 11:16,
17 20:9,10,17

held 20:22
home 4:175:9 16:14
homeowner 4:10 8:10,12

house 7:24 8:7 12:25 13:7,8
14:21 15:5 18:6

Page 25

important 16:24
in-the 7:9
in-the-ground 4:137:8
input 11:16

install 12:19
installed 4:185:17
invest 5:8

involved 10:22

Island 4:6

issue 7:17 17:11

J
job 7:15

K
kind 18:14

L

Laietta 4:9 7:24 8:3,11,18,23 9:2,
4

landscaping 16:2
letter 5:22

life 8:14

lines 16:5

living 18:21,23
long 4:69:6

lot 4:115:7 20:5,6

M

main 17:9
maintain 4:13
maintained 5:22
maintains 4:16

make 3:4,9 9:16,17 10:4,5,7,9,16,
18,19 11:13 20:8,16,24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

makes 11:25

Maple 3:18 4:10 9:18 10:20
March 3:3

Massapequa 4:8
massive 19:3

Matthew 4:9

maximum 17:24

meet 4:14 14:5

meeting 3:3,8,11 14:7 20:21
Melissa 3:25 4:6
members 11:3

minutes 3:7,10
Mm-hmm 15:14,18 16:7

motion 3:4,5,6,9,16 9:16,18 10:4,
6,7,9,16,18,20 11:5,13,25 20:8,
17,20,24

move 10:17

Page 26

R

neighbor 5:18
night 11:6,8,9

NOSTRAND 3:2,5,12,16,20 4:25
5:24 6:5,10,13,18 7:16,21,25 8:6,
9,17 9:8,12,15,23 10:13,25 11.5,
10,14,19 12:5,15,23 13:9,15,18
14:2,6,12,16,20 15:14,18,22 16:8
17:10,14,18,20,22 19:13,17,20
20:7,13,18,20

number 10:20
nurse 9:5
NYPD 9:4

O

objection 5:21

open 3:25:1511:16 16:25 18:11,
17,19 19:5

overhead 7:12
Oyster 4:227:2

parcel 17:22

Park 4:88:5,16
part 15:25 18:8
people 14:25
percent 17:15,24,25 18:4
percentage 18:4
Perfect 4:7
permanent 19:19
permission 16:11
permit 6:14
Permits 3:18 4:7
pictures 5:36:3,6,7
plans 13:24

play 18:16

point 11:15 18:15

pool 3:19 4:14,16,18,19,20 5:4,
13,14,21 6:4,8,19 7:3 10:23

porch 14:24 15:2
porches 15:2

PORTER 3:4,15 6:21,23 7:19
10:24 15:24 17:19 20:24

portico 12:19 13:6,21 14:19,22
15:17 16:6 20:3

present 11:4
presentation 6:12
problem 12:24 16:21 19:23
property 6:20 18:6
protrude 16:4

public 11:16,17 20:17
purchased 4:17 13:8 16:13
put 5:4,13 15:23 18:17
PVC 5:15

R-I-V-E-R-A 12:11
rain 12:21

raised 8:4,15,20
ratio 17:12 20:2
reading 3:7,10
reason 5:12
recanonized 16:20
record 12:320:23
refrogging 16:22
REPORTER 3:23 4:312:7,9,12
representing 4:9
required 4:155:17
response 9:11

Rivera 12:6,8,11,13,16 13:6,21,
25 14:4,8,13,18 15:10,15,19 16:7,
13,19 17:7 18:13,22 19:2,19

roof 15:2 16:2
Ross 3:17
rules 8:16 14:14,17,18

S

Q

guestions 9:13

safety 5:17
Seconded 10:24 20:19
Section 4:11
self-close 5:16
self-lock 5:16

semi 4:137:7,9
Sergeant 9.5

setback 4:15,17 5:20 6:20 13:2,
11 14:9 16:4

setbacks 4:23 10:22 12:22 16:24
Shirley 8:15

sic 16:21

side 4:15,16 5:20 7:17

sidewalk 16:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



ZBA HEARINGS 03/10/2022

snow 12:21 18:24 19:3
space 16:2518:12,21,23
speak 7:228:216:21

Spell 12:9

spelling 3:24

spoke 5:18

spot 5:3

stating 5:25

Steve 17:11

stoop 13:4 15:13,24 16:6
stoops 15:20

stop 18:5

Street 3:18 4:7,10 9:19 10:21
structure 15:2316:317:5,9
structures 16:4

stuff 16:16 18:18

submit 5:23

submitted 10:22

Suite 4.7

supposed 16:10 17:16,23 18:20

swimmer 5:12

talk 9:9

tarp 18:17,18,23
terms 16:25
thing 16:23
things 15:8
thought 4:21
time 11:23
tonight 19:22
top 15:17,23
town 4:21 8:13,20
transpired 12:4
treat 18:11
treated 18:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

TULLY 7:12 9:17 10:4,19 20:16

U

unanimous 11:2
uncertainty 5:7

understand 13:10 14:9 15:16
19:4 20:4

\Y

variance 6:14 13:12,19
versus 16:6

veteran 9:5

Village 8:16,21 14:14 17:2
vote 10:2,9 11:3,18

w

waive 3:6,10
walkway 15:25
wanted 14:22

wife's 9:5

world 5:8,10

wrong 7:410:11 11:23

wrote 5:22

Y

yard 4:15,16 5:20 15:4
year 19:2

years 16:11,17 18:10
York 12:17

Yup 3:25

z

ZBA 3:114:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1

Page 27



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: 10..Counsel
	10 (3)
	11735 (1)
	122 (1)
	124 (1)
	142 (1)
	190 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (1)
	205 (1)
	25 (3)
	3-1 (3)
	3-10-22 (18)
	3-2 (2)
	35 (3)
	4.2 (2)
	4.2-foot (1)
	49 (1)
	51 (4)
	52 (2)
	53 (1)
	above-ground (1)
	abutting (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	adjust (2)
	affected (1)
	affirmative (1)
	agent (1)
	alarms (1)
	Allen (2)
	allowed (1)
	apparently (1)
	appeal (1)
	application (5)
	approval (1)
	approve (2)
	area (2)
	assume (1)
	audience (3)
	Avenue (1)
	avid (1)
	aware (2)
	back (4)
	backyard (3)
	based (1)
	Bay (2)
	beautiful (1)
	big (1)
	Block (1)
	Board (6)
	bring (1)
	bringing (1)
	build (1)
	building (3)
	built (1)
	call (1)
	CARPENTER (12)
	carport (3)
	carried (3)
	cars (1)
	case (9)
	CHAIRMAN (54)
	change (1)
	child (1)
	chose (1)
	Chris (1)
	clearance (1)
	client (1)
	clients (2)
	close (10)
	closed (1)
	code (1)
	comfortably (1)
	company (2)
	compliance (2)
	concludes (1)
	conditions (1)
	Continuing (6)
	Correct (2)
	Counsel (1)

	Index: Court..make
	Court (6)
	curb (2)
	DEBELLIS (9)
	decided (1)
	Denise (2)
	deny (1)
	Department (2)
	difference (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (2)
	dodged (1)
	door (3)
	electric (1)
	enclosed (4)
	enjoy (1)
	entrance (1)
	evening (1)
	existing (4)
	extended (1)
	F.A.R. (2)
	Farmingdale (2)
	fault (1)
	favor (3)
	feel (1)
	feet (13)
	Fellman (33)
	fence (1)
	filed (1)
	fine (2)
	Fire (2)
	fit (1)
	floor (3)
	foot (2)
	forgive (1)
	front (8)
	G-R-A-H-A-M (1)
	gates (1)
	good (5)
	Graham (17)
	granite (1)
	Grant (1)
	granted (6)
	Great (1)
	ground (1)
	guys (1)
	happen (1)
	hardscaping (1)
	heard (5)
	hearing (11)
	held (1)
	home (3)
	homeowner (3)
	house (8)
	important (1)
	in-the (1)
	in-the-ground (2)
	input (1)
	install (1)
	installed (2)
	invest (1)
	involved (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (2)
	job (1)
	kind (1)
	Laietta (8)
	landscaping (1)
	letter (1)
	life (1)
	lines (1)
	living (2)
	long (2)
	lot (4)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintains (1)
	make (15)

	Index: makes..sidewalk
	makes (1)
	Maple (4)
	March (1)
	Massapequa (1)
	massive (1)
	Matthew (1)
	maximum (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (5)
	Melissa (2)
	members (1)
	minutes (2)
	Mm-hmm (3)
	motion (22)
	move (1)
	neighbor (1)
	night (3)
	NOSTRAND (54)
	number (1)
	nurse (1)
	NYPD (1)
	objection (1)
	open (8)
	overhead (1)
	Oyster (2)
	parcel (1)
	Park (3)
	part (2)
	people (1)
	percent (4)
	percentage (1)
	Perfect (1)
	permanent (1)
	permission (1)
	permit (1)
	Permits (2)
	pictures (4)
	plans (1)
	play (1)
	point (2)
	pool (16)
	porch (2)
	porches (1)
	PORTER (9)
	portico (8)
	present (1)
	presentation (1)
	problem (3)
	property (2)
	protrude (1)
	public (3)
	purchased (3)
	put (4)
	PVC (1)
	questions (1)
	R-I-V-E-R-A (1)
	rain (1)
	raised (4)
	ratio (2)
	reading (2)
	reason (1)
	recanonized (1)
	record (2)
	refrogging (1)
	REPORTER (5)
	representing (1)
	required (2)
	response (1)
	Rivera (24)
	roof (2)
	Ross (1)
	rules (4)
	safety (1)
	Seconded (2)
	Section (1)
	self-close (1)
	self-lock (1)
	semi (3)
	Sergeant (1)
	setback (8)
	setbacks (4)
	Shirley (1)
	sic (1)
	side (4)
	sidewalk (1)

	Index: snow..ZBA
	snow (3)
	space (4)
	speak (3)
	Spell (1)
	spelling (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (1)
	stating (1)
	Steve (1)
	stoop (4)
	stoops (1)
	stop (1)
	Street (5)
	structure (4)
	structures (1)
	stuff (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	Suite (1)
	supposed (4)
	swimmer (1)
	talk (1)
	tarp (3)
	terms (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	time (1)
	tonight (1)
	top (2)
	town (3)
	transpired (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	TULLY (5)
	unanimous (1)
	uncertainty (1)
	understand (5)
	variance (4)
	versus (1)
	veteran (1)
	Village (4)
	vote (4)
	waive (2)
	walkway (1)
	wanted (1)
	wife's (1)
	world (2)
	wrong (3)
	wrote (1)
	yard (4)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	York (1)
	Yup (1)
	ZBA (18)



